

No. 19-292

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROXANNE TORRES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

E. Joshua Rosenkranz	Kelsi Brown Corkran
Easha Anand	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Rachel G. Shalev	Thomas M. Bondy
Abigail Colella	Ethan P. Fallon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	Sheila Baynes
51 West 52nd Street	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
New York, NY 10019	1152 15th Street
	Washington, DC 20005
Eric D. Dixon	(202) 339-8497
301 South Avenue A	kcorkran@orrick.com
Portales, NM 88130	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Original Meaning Of “Seizure” In The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require Submission To Physical Force. ....	3
A. The common law of arrest defines the limits of seizure of the person in the Fourth Amendment.....	3
B. A common-law arrest required only physical touch with intent to restrain, not physical control.....	9
II. Respondents Identify No Reason To Ignore The Fourth Amendment’s Original Meaning. ....	13
A. This Court’s precedents support the common-law rule.....	14
B. Policy concerns do not foreclose the common-law rule.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aga Kurboolie Mahomed and Others v. The Queen on the Prosecution of Mahomed Kuli Mirza,</i> (1843) 18 Eng. Rep. 459.....	11
<i>Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Strube,</i> 73 A. 697 (Md. 1909).....	9
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen,</i> 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	15
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo,</i> 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	14
<i>Brown v. Texas,</i> 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	16
<i>California v. Hodari D.,</i> 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. Nestlerode,</i> 373 F. Supp. 2d 503 (M.D. Pa. 2005) .....	10
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	13

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	19
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	20
<i>Genner v. Sparks</i> , (1704) 87 Eng. Rep. 928.....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	19
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	9
<i>Hodges v. Marks</i> , (1615) 79 Eng. Rep. 414.....	12
<i>Jacques v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 285 N.E.2d 871 (N.Y. 1972).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17

<i>McCracken v. Ansley</i> , 35 S.C.L. 1 (S.C. Ct. App. 1849) .....	5
<i>Nicholl v. Darley</i> , (1828) 148 Eng. Rep. 974.....	7, 12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7
<i>People v. McLean</i> , 68 Mich. 480 (1888).....	10, 11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	15
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Rhodes v. Walsh</i> , 57 N.W. 212 (Minn. 1893).....	10
<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 43 Fla. 156 (1901) .....	8
<i>Searls v. Viets</i> , 2 T. & C. 224 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1873) .....	12
<i>Simpson v. Hill</i> , (1795) 170 Eng. Rep. 409.....	8, 17
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 5 Del. (5 Harr.) 487 (Ct. Gen. Sess. 1854) .....	8
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	8

<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Carlross</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 149 F. Supp. 837 (D.D.C. 1957).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	5
<i>Whithead v. Keyes</i> , 85 Mass. 495 (1862) .....	7
<i>Williams &amp; Jones &amp; Others</i> , (1736) 95 Eng. Rep. 193.....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Benj. Vaughan Abbott, <i>Dictionary of Terms and Phrases</i> (1879) .....	4, 11
1 Clarence Alexander, <i>The Law of Arrest in Criminal and Other Proceedings</i> (1949) .....	10, 16

2 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1856) .....	4
Asher Cornelius, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> (2d ed. 1930) .....	16
T. Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1771) .....	4, 11
Edward C. Fisher, <i>Laws of Arrest</i> (1967) .....	12
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993) .....	5
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1782 (6th ed. 1785) .....	4
<i>The Iliad of Homer</i> (Alexander Pope trans. 1717), vol. III, Book XII .....	5
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	4, 5
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1924) .....	11, 12
